

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No(s). 4174 OF 2017

R. VENUGOPAL (DEAD) BY LRS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MANIVANNAN & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL No(s). 4168-4172 OF 2007

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties. We are not inclined to interfere with the impugned judgment and order passed by the first appellate court and affirmed by the High Court. At the same time since substantial part of the money was paid and a sum of Rs.5,000/- remained to be paid and for the last 34 years the said amount has not been paid and considering the price of the land and the fact that the substantial land comprising ten acres was proposed to be sold under an agreement that has been decreed, it would be appropriate in the fitness of the case and after hearing learned counsel for the parties to do complete justice to the parties that

an additional sum of Rs.2,00,000/- (Rupees two lakhs) is ordered to be paid to the defendants-appellants by the respondents within a period of four months from today.

The appeals are partly allowed.

.....J.
(ARUN MISHRA)

.....J.
(UDAY UMESH LALIT)

NEW DELHI;
MARCH 28, 2018

ITEM NO.65

COURT NO.9

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 4174/2007

R. VENUGOPAL (DEAD) BY LRS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MANIVANNAN & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 4168-4172/2007 (XII)

Date : 28-03-2018 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For the parties:

Ms. V. Mohana, Sr. Adv.
Mr. B. Ragunath, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar, AOR

Mr. G. Balaji, AOR

Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RThe appeals are partly allowed in terms of the signed
order.

Pending application, if any, also stand disposed of.

(NEELAM GULATI)
COURT MASTER (SH)(JAGDISH CHANDER)
BRANCH OFFICER

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)